
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 9 December 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, 
Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry and Andy Todd 
 
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach. 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2024.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 4th December 2024.  
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2024/25 
 

11 - 28 

 To receive a report by David Wilkes, Service Manager Treasury and 
Investment.  
 

 

7.   COUNCILLOR CODE OF CONDUCT AND COMPLAINT PROCESS 
 

29 - 54 

 To receive a report by Grace Evans, Head of Legal Services.  
 

 

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

 
 

8.   UPDATE ON OUR FUTURE COUNCIL WORK 
 

 

 To receive an update from Aidan Dunn, Executive Director Corporate  
Development.  
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

55 - 56 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

10.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 There is no exempt business.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Matt Bell, 
Neil Eysenck, Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd and Ben Wilson. 
 
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Belinda Bawden and Cllr Ray Bryan,  
 
Also present: Ian Howse (Audit Partner for Deloitte), Jackson Murray (Grant 
Thornton), David Wilkes (Service Manager Treasury and Investments), Cllrs Shane 
Bartlett and Jane Somper.  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Sean 
Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Aidan Dunn (Executive 
Director - Corporate Development S151), Angie Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), 
Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew 
Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice), Jonathan Price (Executive 
Director of People - Adults and Housing), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP) and 
Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer). 
 
  

 
28.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

29.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

30.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

31.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

32.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-Committee (if any 
meetings have been held). 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
No Meetings Held. 
 

33.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Risk Management and Reporting Officer introduced the report. The last risk 
management update presented to the Committee was delivered on the 22nd of 
July. Since then, work had continued to advance, the organisations risk 
architecture strategy protocols and work in these areas included provision of 
principal risks linked to the efforts of the council plan working groups and further 
details would be explained when the council’s plan had been finalised. Preparation 
around the methodology to create a risk appetite statement which would give a 
high-level steer from the top down, as the amount of risk that the organisation 
would be willing to accept in pursuit of its objectives. There was preparation with 
children services to deliver a risk training event for the Directorate in October. 
Which would be similar to the pilot conducted in the Place Directorate earlier in the 
year. It would aim to deliver greater clarity around risk articulation and a bid to 
improve the quality of the risk information available when making strategic 
decisions. The Risk register workflow to provide risk owners automatic risk register 
reminders was now fully operational and had proved to be a valuable asset in 
driving compliance levels. Collectively performance had improved with 100% 
compliance in risk register updates. He noted that further work was needed to 
drive a cycle of improvement and develop the Council’s risk culture.  
 
Noted.  
 

34.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2024/25- S
[...]
 

36.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 
 
The Service Manager for Treasury and Investments went through the highlights of 
the report. The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) at the end of the 
financial year was £388 million which was compared to £367 million at the start of 
the year and an estimated closing position of £400 million when the treasury 
management strategy for the year was approved. He explained that this showed 
that borrowing did increase over the year, but it did not increase as much as was 
expected, which was due to slippage in the capital programme. Total external 
borrowing plus other capital finance liabilities, such as Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI), were £243 million at the end of the year which was up from £219 million at 
the start of the year. The total interest paid servicing the total debt was just under 

Page 7



4 

£8 million for the year. The difference between the CFR and total debt was 
approximately £145 million which was financed temporarily through internal 
borrowing, using reserves, working capital and other balance sheet resources that 
could otherwise have been invested. At the end of the year, the Council had cash 
and cash equivalents of £22 million plus treasury investments of £52 million, £72 
million in total, which was down from £115 million at the start of the year. The 
biggest external factors impacting treasury management during the year were high 
inflation and increases in interest rates, leading to increased costs for the Council 
but higher returns on cash investments.     
  
In response to Cllr Parry’s question about the Risk Assessment at the end of the 
report and whether officers were confident about what had been indicated, the 
Service Manager for Treasury and Investments informed that officers needed to go 
away and look at how the risk was graded. 
 

 
Noted. 
 

37.   Update on the Backstop for Audited Bodies. 
 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton updated the Committee on the local authority 
backstop. The backstop date was anticipated to be 13th December 2024 for Audits 
22/23. A backstop date for the 23/24 audit of the 28th of February 2025. The 
following year 24-25 a backstop date of the 27th of February 2026. Based on 
discussions, he understood that the 22/23 audit would be backstopped and subject 
to a backstop disclaimer opinion letter. The Pension Fund would have a clean 
audit opinion by 2025-26, given the nature of the accounts and the investments 
would be viewed on an annual basis.  
 
Noted. 
 

38.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Dorset Council and Dorset 
Pension Fund 2023/24 
 
Jackson Murray introduced the report. The report set out a number of questions 
that Grant Thornton asked management, both the Council and the Pension Fund 
on an annual basis driven by auditing standards. The responses then drove the 
audit work and audit plan.  
  
Noted. 
 

39.   IT Audit Findings Dorset Council and Pension Fund 
 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton covered the report. He set out the reasons 
why the report had come to the Committee. Grant Thornton IT colleagues 
reviewed the key IT systems that fed into the financial statements of the Council. 
IT audit colleagues liaised with IT at the Council to consider the controlled 
environments in place and the report set out the controlled findings along with 
Grant Thorntons recommendations and management response to those 
recommendations.  
 

Page 8



5 

Mr Roach highlighted the significant cyber security risk, and that the Council had 
recognised this as extremely high risk, that would likely occur and if it did, it would 
have catastrophic impact. He raised concerns that information provided within the 
report could be used by bad actors and should not have been in the public 
domain.   
 
The Committee supported that the sensitive information should be taken down and 
removed from the public agenda.  
 
 
Noted. 
 

40.   Work Programme 
 
No comments were made. 
 

41.   Urgent items 
 
The following items of business were considered by the Chairman as urgent 
pursuant to section 100B (4) b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The item was 
considered to be urgent because (Deloitte were not able to complete their review 
and unable to sign off the 2021/22 audit until the December Committee along with 
the Disclaimer for 2022/23). 
 

a) Status Update Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on 
the 2021/22 Audit  
 
To receive an update by Ian Howse, Deloitte 
 

b)  Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
2022/23 Audit – September 2024 
 

           To receive a report by Ian Howse, Deloitte 
 

42.   Status Update Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
2021/22 Audit 
 
 Ian Howse, Audit Partner for Deloitte updated the Committee on the 2021/22 
Audit. The Audit was substantially complete in terms of the field work and Deloitte 
were into their review process and he did not envisage any problems in delivering 
this audit before the backstop. He went through the report which stated that work 
was well progressed. No significant weaknesses had been identified on the 
Councils value for money and use of its resources.  
 
Noted.   
 

43.   Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2022/23 
Audit – September 2024 
 
Ian Howse covered the plan for the 2022/23 audit which would not be completed 
by the backstop date and therefore, would be disclaimed and provide no opinion 

Page 9



6 

and there would be no substantive testing. At Cllr request Deloitte provided an 
update on the recommendations made on a prior ISA 260 report.  
 
Noted. 
 

44.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 8.27 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee 
Monday, 9 December 2024 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:   Cllr Simon Clifford, Finance & Capital Strategy 
 

Local Councillor(s):  All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
 
Report Author:  David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary  
 
This report summarises the treasury management performance and position 

information for Dorset Council for the six months to 30 September 2024. 

 
Treasury management at the Council is conducted within the framework of 

CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice.  In adopting the code, 

recommended best practice is for members to approve an annual treasury 

management strategy report, and to then receive a mid-year update on progress 

against the strategy (this report) and a year-end review of actual performance 

against the strategy. 

 

The Council’s total external borrowing at 30 September 2024 was £225m, 

compared to £221m at 31 March 2024, and is forecast to increase to £320m by 

31 March 2026, compared to the budget of £313m.  The total interest paid 

servicing external debt for the year is forecast to be £10.5m compared to a 

budget of £10.3m.  

 

At 30 September 2024 the Council held cash and cash equivalents of £32m and 

treasury investments of £49m – in total £81m compared to £74m at 31 March 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2024.  The total interest and investment income for the year is forecast to be 

£4.9m compared to a budget of £4.0m. 

 

Recommendation: 
 
That the Committee note and comment upon the report, and to offer any 
suggestions for improvements in treasury management arrangements for the 
future. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
 
To better inform members of treasury management activity, in accordance 
[...]
Private Finance Initiative). The Council’s cumulative outstanding amount 
of debt finance is measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).  

  
3.3 Debt is only a temporary source of finance, since loans and leases must 

be repaid, and this is therefore replaced over time by other financing, 
usually from revenue which is known as Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP).  Alternatively, proceeds from selling capital assets (known as 
capital receipts) may be used to replace debt finance.  The CFR increases 
with new debt-financed capital expenditure and reduces with MRP and 
capital receipts used to replace debt. 

 
3.4 The CFR is forecast to rise by about £60m over the year to roughly 

£450m, less than budgeted due to slippage in delivering the capital 
programme.  External borrowing is forecast to increase by about £100m 
over the year, higher than the increase in CFR as the Council is expected 
to have less reserves available to support ‘internal borrowing’ than it did at 
the beginning of the year. 

 
3.5  CIPFA’s 2021 Prudential Code makes clear that local authorities must not 

borrow to invest primarily for financial return and that it is not prudent for 
local authorities to make any investment or spending decision that will 
increase the capital financing requirement and so may lead to new 
borrowing, unless directly and primarily related to the functions of the 
authority. PWLB loans are no longer available to local authorities planning 
to buy investment assets primarily for yield unless these loans are for 
refinancing purposes. The Council has no plans to borrow to invest 
primarily for financial return 

 

Page 14



3.6 The treasury management position at 30 September 2024 and the 

forecast position for 31 March 2025 are shown in Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2: Treasury Management Summary 

 

31.03.24 

Actual 

£m

30.09.24 

Actual 

£m

31.03.25 

Forecast 

£m

Long-term borrowing 175.0 175.0 265.0

Short-term borrowing 49.5 46.3 60.0

Total 
[...]
 informal Review Panel instead of a formal (Assessment) 
Sub-Committee.  The informal Review Panel would consist of the 
Monitoring Officer as decision maker, in consultation with an Independent 
Person and three Members of Audit and Governance Committee who may 
meet or consider the assessment in writing only. 

• Section I (page 12 of the Complaint Process) has been amended to 
provide for the Monitoring Officer to decide the outcome or further 
progress of a complaint on receipt of an Investigating Officer’s report, in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee (or Vice 
Chair in their absence). 

• Section J (page 17 of the Complaint Process) has been adjusted to 
provide for a town or parish council to contact the Monitoring Officer for 
advice, if they wish to impose a different sanction to the one 
recommended by Dorset Council. 

• Section K (page 17 of the Complaint Process) has been deleted, as the 
provision for an Assessment Sub-Committee has been replaced by the 
informal Review Panel provisions in Section b (page 7 of the Complaint 
Process) 

 
As a result of the government’s intention to review the standards regime for 
Councillors, recommendations 1 and 2 of the July report relating to the Councillor 
Code of Conduct are no longer proposed, to allow for the government review to 
take place. 
 
Recommendation: 
That the Committee consider the recommendations from the Task and Finish 
Group (held on 9 October 2024) and recommend the proposed new Councillor 
Complaint Process for adoption by Full Council. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
To support councillors in maintaining high standards of conduct and to ensure a 

proportionate and clear approach to the assessment and hearing of complaints 

against councillors. 

1. Report 

Page 30

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


 

 

1.1 Dorset Council adopted the Model Councillor Code of Conduct on 15 April 

2021.   

1.2 Dorset Council adopted the current Councillor Code of Conduc
[...]
ain high standards of conduct.  

Page 54



   
 

   
 

Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 2024-25 

 

9 December 2024   

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
2024/25 

Report Officer Contact- David Wilkes 

Councillor Code of Conduct and Complaint 
Process 

Report Officer Contact- Grace Evans  

ISA 260 2021/22- Dorset Council and 
Dorset Pension Fund 

Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin  

ISA 260 2022/23- Dorset Council and 
Dorset Pension Fund 

Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 
13 January 2025   

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/ Chris 
Swain 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Q2 2024/25 Budget Monitoring Report Report Officer Contact- Sean Cremer  

Progress Update on the Information 
Governance Paper 

Update Officer Contact- Marc Eyre/ James Fisher 

Corporate Complaints Policy and 
Managing Unreasonable Customer 
Behaviour Protocol 

Report  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 9



   
 

   
 

 

 

 
24 February 2025   

Q3 2024/25 Budget Monitoring Report Report Officer Contact- Sean Cremer  

ISA 260 for the 2023/24 Audit Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin/Jackson 
Murray 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 
14 April 2025   

Annual Governance Statement Statement  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/Chris Swain 

Planning Paper for 2025-26 Planning Paper Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024-25 Opinion Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

Update on Our Future Council Work Update Officer Contact- Aidan Dunn  

 

 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration. 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

Creation of Task and Finish Group for 
Councillor Code of Conduct.   

 08/07/24 

 

P
age 56



   
 

   
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25
	7 Councillor Code of Conduct and Complaint Process
	Draft Councillor Code of Complaint Process November 2024 tracked

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 9 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Matt Bell, 
Neil Eysenck, Andrew Parry and Andy Todd.  
 
Co-opted Member: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Also Present: Cllrs Clifford, Biggs, Bartlett and Ireland  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Richard Ironside (Senior Accountant), Heather Lappin 
(Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and 
Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White (Assistant 
Director SWAP), David Wilkes (Service Manager for Treasury and Investments) and 
Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian Howse 
(Deloitte) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Sean Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial) and Angela Hooper 
(Principal Auditor SWAP) 

 
45.   Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Belinda Bawden, Alex Furhmann, 
and Jill Haynes. 
 

46.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2024 were confirmed and 
signed. 
 

47.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

48.   Public Participation 
 
No Public Participation.  
 

49.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
No Meetings Held.  
 
 



2 

 
 

50.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2024/25 
 
Cllr Clifford introduced the report by explaining that this was a half term report, and 
it was interesting to see some of the balancing act that went on in treasury 
management. He informed that interest rates had been falling but not as fast as 
predicted which had positive and negative impacts for Dorset Council. A reduced 
interest rate helped fund the Council’s Capital Program but at the same time it 
meant lower returns on cash investments. 
 
The Service Manager Treasury and Investments introduced the report. Treasury 
management activity had been heavily impacted by the wider world. The biggest 
external factors were interest rates. Inflation had come back towards the Bank of 
England’s target this financial year and subsequently there had been cuts to the 
base rate but not as many cuts as were anticipated this time last year. The bank 
rate is very important for treasury activities because the returns that the Council 
receives on its cash balances tend to follow this closely. Shorter term borrowing 
rates were closely linked to the bank rate as well. The interest rates on longer term 
borrowing were not as closely linked to the bank rate but were more closely 
aligned to the interest rates that central government could borrow at which had 
also held up higher than expected. 
 
He covered Section 4 of the report, the local context- Table 1 Balance Sheet 
Summary and gave an explanation to the numbers and how these interlinked with 
each other. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was expected to increase 
from just under £390 million at the beginning of the year to £450 million by the end 
of the financial year. An increase of £60 million which was £30 million more than 
the expected increase when the budget was agreed in February 2024 due to 
slippage in the delivery of the Capital Program being more than predicted when 
the budget was agreed. External borrowing was forecast to be £325 million at year 
end compared to £225 million at the beginning of the year, an increase of £100 
million over the year. When the budget was agreed external borrowing was 
expected to be £313 million at year end, therefore officers were now forecasting 
an increase of £12 million since the budget was agreed. It was expected that there 
would be less reserves by the end of the financial year than the Council had at the 
start of the financial year which meant there were less ‘balance sheet resources’ 
available to offset external borrowing with internal borrowing. He went through 
Section 6 of the report- Treasury Performance. There was improvement in the 
figures as for local authority’s cash flows were quite heavily weighted to the first 6-
9 months of the year which meant the Council had benefitted from higher than 
expected returns on its investment balances. 
 
In response to questions about the Capital Program and slippage, the Executive 
Director Corporate Development explained that progress against the Capital 
Program was reported on a quarterly basis to Cabinet and monitored monthly by 
officers.  
 
Noted.  
 
 



3 

51.   Councillor Code of Conduct and Complaint Process 
 
Cllr Flower introduced the report, and Councillors had last adopted a councillor 
complaint process on 15th April 2021.  He explained that back in July 2024 the 
Committee decided to review the new draft process for dealing with complaints 
against Councillors. A task and finish group had been set up to look into the detail 
and the work went really well. A number of good comments were made by 
colleagues across the chamber which the Deputy Monitoring Officer had taken into 
account. Cllr Flower referenced the track changes on Pg 37 of the report that 
showed all the changes that had been incorporated since the July 2024 draft 
version. 
 
Recommendation to Full Council 
 
The Committee recommend that Council adopt the new Councillor Complaint 
Process. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To support councillors in maintaining high standards of conduct and to ensure a 
proportionate and clear approach to the assessment and hearing of complaints 
against councillors. 
 

52.   Update on Our Future Council Work 
 
The Executive Director Corporate Development recapped the Our Future Council 
Work for the Committee. He explained that the Our Future Council Work looked at 
how to run the Council more cost effectively whilst improving the services for our 
residents. Cabinet two weeks ago received an outlined business case, and a full 
business case was being developed. The principle of the full business case was 
going to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 9th January 2025. Which 
would form a part of the pre-budget deliberations at Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee on the 17th January 2025 and formerly going to Cabinet as a full 
business case on 28th January 2025.   
 

53.   Work Programme 
 
No comments were made.  
 

54.   Urgent items 
 
The following items of business were considered by the Chairman as urgent 
pursuant to section 100B (4) b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The item was 
considered to be urgent because (the backstop introduced by the Accounts and 
Audit (amendment) Regulations 2024 meant that the business needed to be 
completed by 13 December 2024, and this limited the time available to issue 
papers for the meeting). 
 
 
 
 



4 

55.   ISA 260 2021/22 - Dorset Council and Dorset Pension Fund 
 
The Executive Director Corporate Development introduced the report and set the 
scene. He explained that accounts were published and audited to ensure the 
transparency and accountability for public money and how it was spent on public 
services and to build up public confidence. In recent years there had been a 
growing back log of unaudited accounts. For example, for the financial year 
2022/23 just 1% of Councils and national bodies published their audited accounts 
on time.  The Government had got together with key local audit partners to tackle 
the backlog and set statutory backlog dates of 13th December for the publication of 
audited accounts for financial years 2022/23. There had also been Further 
backstops for the 2023-24 accounts which were later in the year. The Government 
plan was for auditors to focus on more updated accounts and to clear the backlog 
and bring the Committee up to date.  
 
Ian Howse informed that the 2021/22 accounts both for the Council and the 
Pension Fund, would be issued with an unmodified opinion. The 2022/23 accounts 
of both the council and pension fund would be disclaimed due to insufficient time 
due to the backstop date. Those opinions would say that Deloitte were unable to 
give an opinion due to the lack of time to complete.  In terms of the 21/22 audit, 
the audit plan set out the significant risks which were completeness and accuracy 
of the accrued expenditure and the capitalisation of infrastructure assets under 
construction. There were complex assumptions made around property valuations 
and the accounting around those property valuations. Finally, the valuation of the 
pension scheme liability. Some misstatements had been identified in terms of 
capitalisation but nothing material and some misstatements over accruals. There 
were some issues coming out of the audit that stood uncorrected, and he 
requested that the committee asked management to correct auditing standards. 
These were not material and if not corrected these would not impact on the 
opinion of the 2021/22 accounts. There was a significant adjustment in relation to 
Colefox school which was an academy school. There was one disclosure 
misstatement.   
 
Proposed by Cllr Suttle, seconded by Cllr Flower.  
 
Decision:  
 
1. The Committee noted the content of the Auditor’s ISA260 Reports 
 
1.1Dorset Council 2021/22  

 
1.2 Dorset Pension Fund 2021/22 
 
2. The Committee agreed the content of the letters of management 
representation, and to delegate authority to the s151 Chief Financial Officer 
(in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee or 
the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate) subject to any 
further changes as required by external auditors Deloitte LLP. 
 
1.1Dorset Council 2021/22  

 



5 

1.2 Dorset Pension Fund 2021/22 
 
3. The Committee agreed the audited financial statements for the period 
ending 31 March 2022 for Dorset Council (including Dorset Pension Fund 
accounts), and to delegate authority to the s151 Chief Financial Officer (in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee or the 
Chair of the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate) to approve the 
accounts subject to any further changes as required by external auditors 
Deloitte LLP. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
As part of the national backstop stop deadline of the 13th of December 2024 for 
the completion of the 2021/22 audit, the committee are asked to approve the 
recommendations which provide an unmodified opinion on the financial statements 
for 2021/22. 
 

56.   ISA 260 2022/23 - Dorset Council and Dorset Pension Fund 
 
Ian Howse introduced the report. There were no significant issues in relation to the 
draft accounts to be published alongside the disclaimer opinion. There were no 
issues identified regarding value for money and no weaknesses in arrangements, 
however work was still ongoing and would be reported to the next Committee. 
Nothing material had come about for the Pension Fund and there were a number 
of disclosure points brought forward from 21/22.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Suttle, seconded by Cllr Flower.  
 
Decision:  
 
1. The Committee noted the content of the Auditor’s ISA260 reports:  
 
1.1 Dorset Council 2022/23  
1.2 Dorset Pension Fund 2022/23  
 
2. The Committee noted the content of the Auditor’s opinions:  
2.1 Dorset Council 2022/23  
2.2 Dorset Pension Fund 2022/23 (financial statements)  
2.3 Dorset Pension Fund 2022/23 (consistency with Pension Fund  
Annual Report) 
 
3.The Committee agreed the content of the letters of management 
representation, and delegate authority to the s151 Chief Financial Officer (in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee or the 
Chair of the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate) subject to any further 
changes as required by external auditors Deloitte LLP.  
 
1.1 Dorset Council 2022/23  
1.2 Dorset Pension Fund 2022/23  
 



6 

4. The Committee agreed the financial statements for the year ending 31 
March 2023 for both Dorset Council (including Dorset Pension Fund 
accounts), and delegate authority to the s151 Chief Financial Officer (in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee or the 
Chair of the Pension Fund Committee as appropriate) to approve the 
accounts subject to any further changes as required by external auditors 
Deloitte LLP. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
As part of the national backstop stop deadline of the 13th of December 2024 for 
the completion of the 2022/23 audit, the committee are asked to approve the 
recommendations which provide a disclaimer of opinion on the financial 
statements for 2022/23. 
 

57.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 7.38 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


